
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Tuesday 24th July 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth - (Room 108BC) - Number One 

Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 8

To consider the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26th June 
2018. 

6.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER - BLACKPITS ROAD & 
EDENFIELD ROAD, ROCHDALE 

9 - 29

Cabinet will be requested to consider objections to a proposed Traffic 
Order at  Blackpits Road and Edenfield Road, Rochdale. 

7.  APPROVAL OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - ITEM 
WITHDRAWN 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet will be requested to consider a revised statement of 
Community Involvement for Public Consultation. 

8.  DRAFT ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
CONSULTATION 

30 - 33

Cabinet will be requested to consider the Draft Allocations 
Development Plan Document. 

9.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN SCHOOLS 2018/19 34 - 42

Cabinet will be requested to consider capital spend funded by a 
specific Department of Education Grant to enable the development 
and growth of Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) schools’ provision 
within the Rochdale Borough. 

10.  SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21 43 - 49

Cabinet will be requested to consider Savings Proposals for 2019/20 to 
2020/21. 

11.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

12.  SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21 50 - 128

Cabinet will be requested to consider Savings Proposals for 2019/20 to 
2020/21. 

Cabinet Member

Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor Daalat Ali
Councillor John Blundell Councillor Allen Brett
Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Sara Rowbotham

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James – Governance and Committee Services 

Telephone: 01706 924711  
E-mail: committee.services@rochdale.gov.uk   



CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 26th June 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Blundell, Neil Emmott, Emsley, O’Rourke and Rowbotham.

OFFICERS:  s. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), M. Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), J. Searle 
(Director of Economy, D. Wilcock (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and 
Workforce), D. Bowler (Assistant Director – Place), J. Murphy (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer), F. Davies (Children’s Services), D. Brierley, D. Beck 
(Neighbourhoods Directorate) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Robinson, Councillor Susan Smith, 
Councillor Taylor and 15 members of the public. 

APOLOGIES
11 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daalat Ali and 
Heakin. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
12 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
13 There were no urgent items of business for the Cabinet to consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
14 There were no confidential items of business for the Cabinet to 
consider. 

MINUTES
15 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held 29th May 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

ROCHDALE FREE SCHOOL PROPOSALS
16 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
that provided details of two Free School proposals to be submitted by the 
Altus Education Partnership to the Department for Education to be opened in 
Rochdale Borough in 2020 and 2022.

Alternatives considered:
An alternative route of opening a new Free School was under the Free School 
Presumption route. In this process the Council would be required to fund the 
building of a new school and then invite academy trusts to bid to run the 
school. The approximate cost of building a six form entry school was reported 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



as £18million. Due to uncertainties in capital grant for pupil planning purposes 
and other priorities, part of this funding may need to be funded by Prudential 
Borrowing, up to £10million.  The annual revenue cost of this would be 
£550,000 over 40 years chargeable to the Council’s base budget.

The Council would also be required to fund the set-up costs including 
furnishing and staff wages until the school was self-funding, estimated at 
between £0.5m to £1m over five years; this would be funded by Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG). 

For a school opened under the Free School Presumption route, the Secretary 
of State’s delegated officer, the Regional School Commissioner, would decide 
the winner of the bidding process. The Council would be able to advice on its 
preferred bidder.

Decision:
1. The Cabinet agrees to support the submission by the Altus 
[...]
engagement to be used in preparing the detailed 2019/20 budget and 
provisional budgets for 2020/21 and 2021/22.

Alternatives considered: 
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget and the report sets out 
a planning process for the budget including details of the assumptions used in 
the preparation of the budget to ensure they are agreed, reasonable and 
consistently applied by all services.

Decision: 
1. That the proposed budget timetable as detailed at Appendix 1 of the 

submitted report, be approved.
2. That the revenue assumptions as detailed at paragraph 4.2 of the 

submitted report be noted and incorporated into the budget setting 
process.

3. That the revenue and capital budget principles referred to in paragraph 
4.4. of the submitted report be noted.

Page 6



4. The proposed methods of public engagement outlined in paragraph 4.5 
of the submitted report be included as part of the 2019/20 budget 
setting process.

Reason for decision: 
Under the Budget & Policy Framework Cabinet is required to approve the 
proposed guidelines, timetable and methods of public engagement for setting 
the 2019/20 Budget and Provisional Budgets for 2020/21 and 2021/22 by 
September each year.
Eligible for call-in: No – the item is being referred to the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
20 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following two items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these two items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

REVIEW OF SCHOOL CROSSING PATROLS
21 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which advised Members of the resubmission of a proposal t
[...]
 of the premises to the local GP Practice, as set out in this 
report, be approved.

3. That the Cabinet delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to 
determine the decision on whether or not to opt the property for VAT.

Eligible for call-in: Yes.

Page 8



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 24th July 2018
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Environment
Report Author Paul Wotton
Public/Private Document Public

Objections to Traffic Order - Blackpits Road & Edenfield Road, 
Rochdale

Executive Summary

1.1 This report is to inform Members of objections received to this proposed Order 
and seek a decision about the extent of the scheme to be implemented.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

Having considered the objections, a decision is requested about the extent of 
this scheme to be implemented.

The scheme has been reviewed, and it is recommended that the objections be 
dismissed and the scheme implemented in full without modification as 
originally proposed.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 A decision is sought in order to progress and implement this scheme.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

This Traffic Regulation Order proposal has been prepared for Rochdale 
Township Action and Resources Delegated sub-Committee. At the public 
advertisement stage five objections were received which were reported to the 
Sub-Committee on 13 March 2018. During the preparation of this scheme 
some 4 supportive service requests have been received.

The Sub-Committee decided – “That consideration of the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order: Borough of Rochdale ((Civil Enforcement of Traffic 
Contraventions) (Various Streets) (Rochdale Township) Order 2008) 
(Amendment) (No. 126) Order, which proposed to introduce parking 
restrictions on parts of Blackpits Road and Edenfield Road (A680) be referred 
to the Cabinet for determination.
Reason for decision – “The Sub-Committee has delegated authority to 
approve and implement the proposed Traffic Regulation Order: Borough of 

Pag
[...]
e available for parked vehicles displaced from the bends should the 
proposed Order be implemented.

Since the report to Township Action and Resources in March 2018, parking on 
the bend is seen to become more common, and the straight section of 
Edenfield Road opposite Hutchinson Road and the former bus terminus is 
being used by more parked vehicles which are further contributing to 
narrowing the main road over a greater distance than previously observed.

Page 10



4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

Alternatives Considered

In the opinion of highways officers, both the restrictions proposed for parts of 
each of Blackpits Road and Edenfield Road are justified to the extent originally 
proposed in this TRO scheme.

In place of the proposed No Waiting At Any Time restriction on the bends, an 
alternative could be the use of double white lines placed along the centre line 
of Edenfield Road, which would have the same effect of preventing stopping 
and parking, whilst allowing loading/unloading and boarding/alighting from 
vehicles, however, the enforcement of such markings would be carried out by 
Greater Manchester Police and contraventions could incur a 3 points driving 
licence penalty in addition to a penalty charge, and thus more severe that the 
parking penalty for kerbside waiting restrictions enforced by the Council 
contained in the proposed Order under consideration.

A double white line system would be a more severe restriction with greater 
penalties than that currently proposed and furthermore when consulted 
Greater Manchester Police did not support such a system. 

Further comments on objections received

A significant proportion of the objections make reference to generalisations 
about the overall parking situation in Norden.

The scheme proposed is intended solely to solve issues affecting traffic on 
Edenfield Road, particularly on bends where forward visibility is limited, and 
junction protection at Blackpits Road.

Within the obj
[...]
cess Blackpits Road and the Church Hall.

In recent months I have noticed an increase in cars being parked on Edenfield 
Road outside the Bridge Inn forcing vehicles heading up the hill to cross the centre 
line on a blind bend  into oncoming traffic which is very dangerous especially as 
vehicles heading down the hill naturally cut the corner. I believe there was an 
accident on this bend before Christmas possibly caused by this very issue. Until 
this dangerous parking has been removed it is highly likely there will be further 
accidents in the future. 

I think the proposals will help to move the dangerously parked cars in the area 
making it safer to drive

Yours sincerely          .                   .

Page 29



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 24 July 2018

Portfolio
Councillor Daalat Ali
Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Development & Housing

Report Author Paul Moore

Public/Private Document Public

Draft Allocations Development Plan Document - Consultation

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

The Council adopted its Core Strategy in October 2016, which sets out the 
long-term spatial strategy for the future development of the Rochdale 
Borough. The next stage of the process is to prepare out Allocations 
Development Plan Document (DPD) that will support the Core Strategy and 
together will replace our adopted Unitary Development Plan (UDP) 2004.

The Allocations DPD proposes detailed planning policies, area designations 
and site allocations for specific types of development to meet the borough’s 
need for new homes and jobs through to 2028. It provides the details needed 
to deliver the spatial vision, strategic objectives and scale of growth outlined in 
the Core Strategy. 
.  

Recommendations

2.1

2.2

That the proposed draft Allocations Development Plan Document (and 
accompanying evidence base) be approved as the basis for public 
consultation; 

That the Head of Planning be authorised to make any final editorial changes to 
the document in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing.
.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Following adoption of the Core Strategy there is a requirement upon the 
Council to set out through a Site Allocations DPD how the Council will deliver 
land to meet the agreed scale of economic growth.  Public consultation is an 
important part of that process both legally and in terms of meeting the 
requirements of our adopted Statement of Community Involvement.

.  

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Background to the Allocations DPD

The Council adopted its Core Strategy in October 2016, which sets out the 
long-term spatial strategy for the future development of the Rochdale 
Borough. The Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) will support the 
Core Strategy and together will replace the Unitary Development Plan (UDP).

The Allocations DPD proposes detailed planning policies, area designations 
and site allocations for specific types of development to meet the borough’s 
needs for new homes and jobs through to 2028. It provides the details needed 
to deliver the spatial vision, strategic objectives and scale of growth outlined in 
the Core Strategy.

Content of the Allocations DPD

The Allocations DPD will show:
 Sites for new housing development to deliver at least 460 additional 

homes per year up to 2028 (accounting for any demolitions);
 Sites to deliver around 210 hectares of employment development up to 

2028;
 The extent of designated employment areas;
 Proposals for new transport infrastructure;
 Town, District and Local Centres boundaries and primary shopping 

frontages;
 The Green Infrastructure Network and associated designations, 

including open spaces, playing pitches and protected open land;
 Areas of safeguarded land for flood risk management. 

Details of the sites and the policies relating to them are included in the Draft 
Allocations DPD which has been placed in the members area.

Consultation to date

A Regulation 18 consultation (under of The Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012) and call for sites took place between 
July and August 2017. The purpose of this consultation was to seek views on 
the subject and scope of the Allocations DPD to inform production of the draft 
Allocations DPD. The Council also undertook a call for sites exercise which 
provided a further opportunity for land owners and developers to submit 
brownfield sites.

A total of 63 representations were received during the consultation, of which 
51 related to submission of sites as part of the call for sites exercise. 
Comments were received from a wide range of bodies and organisations as 
well as individual members of the public. All comments, along with the 
Council’s response, are set out in the subsequent Statement of Consultation.  

Page 31



4.6 Next Steps

All representations received during this proposed consultation exercise will 
then be carefully considered and would inform the penultimate and next stage 
of the process to produce a  known publication Allocations DPD. This is the 
version of the plan that the Council intends to submit for examination. At this 
stage a further public consultation exercise would be undertaken which seeks 
formal representations on the publication Allocations DPD. The publication 
Allocations DPD would then be submitted, along with any representations 
received, to the Planning Inspectorate for an independent Examination in 
Public.

Alternatives considered

The Allocations DPD is the next stage of the Council’s Local Plan which is a 
statutory requirement placed on all local authorities.  To not produce an 
Allocations DPD would mean that the Local Plan was out of date.  Having an 
up to date Local Plan is important to guide development within the borough 
and provides a basis for planning decisions.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1. The printing and consultation costs will be funded from the Strategic Planning 
bu
[...]
with the Council’s 
Financial Regulations.  These regulations require Cabinet approval to be obtained 
before new expenditure can be incurred.  This report requests approval for capital 
spend. 

Recommendation

2. Members are asked to consider the report and to:

Approve the capital spend funded by a specific Department of Education Grant to 
enable the development and growth of Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) schools’ 
provision within Rochdale Borough.  This is in order to meet the growing demand for 
ASC school placements, to reduce the need to seek costly external school 
placements and to reduce the number of ASC pupils educated at home. 

Reason for Recommendation

3. In 2016 Rochdale underwent a Joint Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
(SEND) Inspection.  The inspection identified four specific areas for improvement. 
These were the need: 
 
 to increase the capacity of mainstream schools to identity and effectively meet 

the needs of the increasing population of children and young people with SEND, 
in particular those with ASC;

 to improve the weak educational outcomes for children and young people at the 
SEN support stage and reduce the increasingly high number of exclusions for 
this group; 

 to improve the timeliness of responses to children, young people and their 
families in need of significant help and support, with particular reference to 
children and young people with ASC; 

 to promote a common understanding of Rochdale’s SEND Local Offer.
 

In addition, areas have been identified to ensure that the best outcomes for children 
and young people with SEND are achieved and to fully meet legislative requirements.  

Page 34

Agenda Item 9



Key Points for Consideration 

In line with the national trend, in Rochdale Borough we have seen a consistent 
increase in the number of children with a formal diagnosis with ASC over the last 
three years and that trend is anticipated to continue to rise. For example the data for 
children/yo
[...]


Public Document Public

Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21

Executive Summary

1. This report provides Cabinet Members with: 

 Recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet the 
budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet considers the saving proposals contained in the report as the 
basis for consultation and notes the consultation timetable and process as 
detailed in the report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2019/20 to Budget Council and provisional budgets 
for 2020/21 to 2021/22. The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20 by the 11th March 2019.  To enable the achievement of this statutory 
requirement savings proposals are considered to reduce the expenditure of 
the Council.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

Timetable

The Budget process begins in June with approval, by Cabinet, of the 
assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These are 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position and are 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

4.2.5

currently being incorporated into Service budgets.

Throughout the year we consult on the budget and savings proposals.  
Financial projections are updated as further information becomes available 
from Central Government and other changes, including local decisions. The 
updated budget and feedback from consultations are reported back to Cabinet 
during the year and in February 2019 with recommendations for Budget 
Council, who will in turn set the budget. The timetable for the Revenue Budget 
and Savings Programme is provided at Appendix 1.

Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21

Budget Council 28th February 2018 approved provisional budgets for 2019/20 
and 2020/21. The budget gap identified for General Council Services and 
Aligned Services was £3.6m for 2019/20 and £6.0m for 2020/21. T
[...]
0/21, and are detailed in the private report 
provided separately on this Agenda. There are a number of workforce 
proposals where consultation will be via the Council’s Delegated Decision 
Making process.

Proposals being progressed outside the savings programme will be subject to 
separate reports to Cabinet.

Saving proposals with Service Delivery implications totaling £0.473m in 
2019/20 and a further £0.101m in 2020/21 will be subject to consultation from 
27th July 2018 with stakeholder groups, staff and service users as appropriate 
and are detailed in the private report provided separately on this agenda.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in this report and the report outlines any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
is legally required to set a balanced budget.

Cabinet Members could decide not to implement these proposals and provide 
alternative options to enable a balanced budget to be achieved.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Page 45



4

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The Council is required to set a lawful budget for 2019/20 by the by 11th 
March 2019 and there is a risk if we do not responsibly put forward proposals 
for consideration to meet the budget reductions/pressures.

Risk implications have been added where applicable within individual 
detailed reports.  To manage this risk we will supply Cabinet members with 
copies of all available implications to make
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     
3. Council Tax and Business Rates Bases 2019/20
4. Discretionary Fees & Charges 2019/20 - Post Consultation
5. Savings Programme 2019/20 - 2020/21 - 2nd round for Consultation

Consultation 14 November Phase 2 Consultation Starts
2019

Budget Cabinet Cabinet 29th January
1. Savings Programme 2019/20 - 2020/21 - 2nd round post consultation
2. Revenue Budget Update 2019/20 - 2021/22

Consultation 4 January Phase 2 Consultation Ends

February

Budget Cabinet Corporate O&S 11th February
Cabinet 12th February
Council 27th February
1. Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20
2. MTFS 2019/20 - 2023/24
3. Local Government Act 2003
4. Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2019/20

July

November

January

Page 49



Document is Restricted

Page 50

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Objections to Traffic Order - Blackpits Road & Edenfield Road, Rochdale
	8 Draft Allocations Development Plan Document - Consultation
	9 Capital Investment In Schools 2018/19
	App A - ASC Capital Bid. 140318 including PCV comments

	10 Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21
	12 Savings Programme 2019/20 to 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


  CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 24th July 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Daalat Ali, 
Blundell, Neil Emmott, Emsley, Heakin, O'Rourke and Rowbotham

OFFICERS:  Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Neil Thornton (Director of 
Resources), Gail Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), Mark Widdup 
(Director of Neighbourhoods), Victoria Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), Paul 
Moore (Head of Planning Services), Wayne Poole (Economy Directorate), 
Nathan McKendrey (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and Alison James 
(Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Hartley, Councillor Dearnley; 4 
members of the public.

APOLOGIES
23 There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
24 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
25 There were no urgent items of business.

MINUTES
26 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 26th June 2018 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC ORDER - BLACKPITS ROAD & EDENFIELD 
ROAD, ROCHDALE
27 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which presented objections to a proposed traffic regulation order (TRO) at 
Blackpits Road and Edenfield Road, Rochdale.

In considering the submitted report, Cabinet considered representations from 
Mr Morrell and Mr Newnham objecting to the proposed TRO and Mr Warwick 
in support of the proposed TRO.

Alternatives considered:

It was the opinion of highways officers that both the restrictions proposed for 
parts of each of Blackpits Road and Edenfield Road were justified to the 
extent originally proposed in the TRO scheme.



In place of the proposed No Waiting At Any Time restriction on the bends, an 
alternative could be the use of double white lines placed along the centre line 
of Edenfield Road, which would have the same effect of preventing stopping 
and parking, whilst allowing loading/unloading and boarding/alighting from 
vehicles, however, the enforcement of such markings would be carried out by 
Greater Manchester Police and contraventions could incur a 3 points driving 
licence penalty in addition to a penalty charge, and thus more severe that the 
parking penalty for kerbside waiting restrictions enforced by the Council 
contained in the proposed Order under consideration.

A double white line system would be a more severe restriction with greater 
penalties than that currently proposed and furthermore when consulted 
Greater Manchester Police did not support such a system.

Decision:

That the proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Blackpits Road and Edenfield 
Road Rochdale be implemented in full, without modification and as originally 
proposed.

Reason for the decision:

A decision was sought in order to progress and implement the scheme.
Eligible for call in - yes

APPROVAL OF REVISED STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION - ITEM WITHDRAWN
28 Decision:

That the item be withdrawn.

DRAFT ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
CONSULTATION
29 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy which 
sought approval of the Draft Allocations Development Plan Document (DPD) 
for consultation purposes. 

Alternatives considered:

The Allocations DPD is the next stage of the Council’s Local Plan which is a 
statutory requirement placed on all local authorities.  To not produce an 
Allocations DPD would mean that the Local Plan was out of date.  Having an 
up to date Local Plan was important to guide development within the borough 
and provided a basis for planning decisions.

In considering the report, Cabinet requested that the consultation commence 
by 1st September 2018 and that details of which sites had already secured 
planning permission be included within the Plan.

Decision:



1. That the proposed draft Allocations Development Plan Document (and 
accompanying evidence base) be approved as the basis for public 
consultation; 

2. That the Head of Planning be authorised to make any final editorial 
changes to the document in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Housing.

Reason for the decision:

Following adoption of the Core Strategy there was a requirement upon the 
Council to set out through a Site Allocations DPD how the Council would 
deliver land to meet the agreed scale of economic growth.  Public consultation 
was an important part of that process both legally and in terms of meeting the 
requirements of the adopted Statement of Community Involvement.
Eligible for call in - yes

CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN SCHOOLS 2018/19
30 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which sought approval for proposed expenditure in accordance with 
the Council’s Financial Regulations for a specific Department of Education 
Grant to enable the development and growth of Autistic Spectrum Condition 
(ASC) provision within the Rochdale Borough.

In presenting the report, the Director of Children’s Services informed Cabinet 
that the amount of grant received was £600k in total.

Alternatives considered:

The decision to accept the Grant to enable the growth of ASC provision lay 
with Cabinet in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Decision:

That the capital spend funded by a specific Department of Education Grant to 
enable the development and growth of Autistic Spectrum Condition (ASC) 
schools’ provision within the Rochdale Borough be approved.

Reason for the decision:

In 2016 Rochdale underwent a Joint Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities (SEND) Inspection.  The inspection identified specific areas for 
improvement. In addition, areas had been identified to ensure that the best 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND were achieved and to 
fully meet legislative requirements.  Acceptance of the DfE grant would help to 
further develop provision to enable improvements.

Eligible for call in - yes



SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21
31 Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet 
the budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In presenting the report, the Chief Finance Officer advised that subject to 
decisions made on the individual savings proposals that it was anticipated that 
there would be an ongoing budget gap of £1.896m to be identified, after 
savings of £1.704m ongoing and £0.2m one off.

Alternatives considered:

The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The 
budget setting process was complex and must be undertaken in a planned 
way. Whilst budgets were prepared in accordance with the approved 
guidelines a number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and 
budget pressures were considered as part of the overall budget setting 
process.

Consideration had been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in the report and the report outlined any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
was legally required to set a balanced budget.

Cabinet Members could decide not to implement the proposals and provide 
alternative options to enable a balanced budget to be achieved.

Decision:

That the saving proposals contained in the report and the consultation 
timetable and process as detailed in the report be noted.

Reason for decision:

Cabinet members were required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2019/20 to Budget Council and provisional budgets 
for 2020/21 to 2021/22. The Council was required to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20 by the 11th March 2019.  To enable the achievement of this statutory 
requirement, savings proposals were considered to reduce the expenditure of 
the Council.
Eligible for call in – no 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
32 Decision:

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following two items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 



Reason for Decision:

Should the press and public remain during debate on these two items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2020/21
33 Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented recommendations regarding Savings Proposals in order to meet 
the budget gap for 2019/20 and 2020/21.

In presenting the report, the Chief Finance Officer advised that subject to 
decisions made on the individual savings proposals that it was anticipated that 
there would be an ongoing budget gap of £1.896m to be identified, after 
savings of £1.704m ongoing and £0.2m one off.

Alternatives considered:

The Council was legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The 
budget setting process was complex and must be undertaken in a planned 
way. Whilst budgets were prepared in accordance with the approved 
guidelines a number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and 
budget pressures were considered as part of the overall budget setting 
process.

Consideration had been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in the report and the report outlined any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
was legally required to set a balanced budget.

Cabinet Members could decide not to implement the proposals and provide 
alternative options to enable a balanced budget to be achieved.

Decision:

That the following savings proposals be approved for consultation:-
 NH-2019-20-013 (Neighbourhoods)
 NH-2019-20-020 (Neighbourhoods)
 NH-2019-20-022 (Neighbourhoods)
 NH-2019-20-024 (Neighbourhoods)

Reason for decision:

Cabinet members were required to recommend a balanced Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme 2019/20 to Budget Council and provisional budgets 
for 2020/21 to 2021/22. The Council was required to set a balanced budget for 
2019/20 by the 11th March 2019.  To enable the achievement of this statutory 
requirement, savings proposals were considered to reduce the expenditure of 
the Council.
Eligible for call in – no


